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For optimum performance allow your new Flexshaft to run at high speed
on your rotary tool in a vertical position for 2 minutes before use.

Um die Leistung der biegsamen Welle zu erhéhen, unbedingt vor
Erstgebrauch 2 Minuten bei hoher Geschwindigkeit in vertikaler Position
laufen lassen, bevor Sie damit arbeiten.

Pour obtenir les meilleures performances de votre nouvel arbre flexible,
il est important de le roder en le faisant tourner a vide, a la vitesse
maximum, pendant 2 minutes en position verticale.

Per ottimizzare le performance del vostro nuovo albero flessibile fatelo
girare ad alta velocita sul vostro miniutensile in posizione verticale
per due minuti prima di usarlo.

Laat uw nieuwe flexibele as voor een optimale prestatie gedurende
2 minuten voor gebruik in verticale positie op hoge snelheid op uw
rotatiegereedschap lopen.

For optimal udnyttelse af den fleksible aksel, anbefales det at den korer
ved hoj hastighed uden belastning i 2 minutter inden brug.

Kr det roterande verktyget i hog hastighet med den nya béjli
illodrat position i tva minuter innan du anvander det for att fa
prestanda.

axeln
ista

For 4 oppna optimal ytelse bor du for bruk kjore den fleksible slangen pa
full hastighet med det roterende verktoyet i loddrett stilling i 2 minutter.

Parhaan isen kaytto iseksi anna uuden taipuisan
akselin kdyda suurella nopeudella korkeanopeuksiseen tydkaluun
kiinnitettyna pystysuorassa asennossa 2 minuutin ajan ennen kayttsa.

Optimaalse joudluse tagamiseks laske oma uuel Flexshaft-seadmel
enne kasutamist 2 minutit suurel kiirusel vertikaalasendis tostada.

Kad veikty optimaliai, prie$ pirmakart naudodami leiskite ant sukamojo
irankio uzdétam ,Flexshaft* dideliu greiéiu vertikaliai veikti 2 minutes.

Lai nodrosinatu optimalu ierices darbibu, divas minites pirms ierices
lietosanas darbiniet jauno, elasfigo skravvarpstu uz rotéjosa rika
vertikala stavokii.
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520 20.000 o o o o
530-532 15.000 o o o o
535-537 15.000 o
538 20.000 o
540 35.000 402 o o o o o o
542 35.000 o o
546 35.000 670 o o
561 35.000 565 o o
562 35.000 566
569-570 20.000 568
612-655 35.000 231/335 o o
932-997 25.000 o o o o
4485-4486 35.000
7103-7144 25.000 o o o
8153-8215 25.000 o o o o
9901-9911 30.000 o [:] o o
9931-9936 35.000 o o o
83322-85602  25.000
SC406-SC456  35.000 SC402 o o o o o o
SC476 35.000 SC402
SC544 35.000 SC402 o o
SC545 35.000 SC402
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EU Original declaration of conformity

We declare under our sole responsibility that the stated products comply with all applicable
provisions of the directives and regulations listed below and are in conformity with the
following standards.

Small Rotary Tool Article number Technical file at.*

Déclaration de conformité UE originale Nous déclarons sous notre propre responsabilité que les produits décrits sont en conformité
avec les directives, réglements normatifs et normes énumérés ci-dessous.

Petits Outils Rotatifs Numéro d'article Dossier technique auprés de:*

EU-Originalkonformitatserklarung Wir erkléren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die genannten Produkte allen einschlagigen
Bestimmungen der nachfolgend aufgefiihrten Richtlinien und Verordnungen entsprechen
Kleine Rotierende und mit folgenden Normen iibereinstimmen.
Elektrowerkzeuge Sachnummer Technische Unterlagen bei:*
@ Originele EU-conformiteitsverklaring Wij verklaren op eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de genoemde producten voldoen aan
alle desbetreffende bepalingen van de hierna genoemde richtlijnen en verordeningen en
overeenstemmen met de volgende normen.

Klein draaiend gereedschap Prodt Technisch dossier bij:*

@ EU-konformitetsforklaring i original Viforklarar under eget ansvar att de némnda produkterna uppfyller kraven i alla gallande
bestdmmelser i de nedan angivna direktiven och forordningarnas och att de stammer
Gverens med foljande normer.

Miniatyrborr Produktnummer Teknisk dokumentation:*

Original EU- Vierkleerer som eneansvarlige, at det beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med
overensstemmelseserklaring alle geeldende bestemmelser i falgende direktiver og forordninger og opfylder folgende
standarder.

Mindre Roterende Vaerktoj Typenummer Tekniske bilag ved:*

Original EU-samsvarserklaring Vierkleerer under eneansvar at de nevnte produktene er i overensstemmelse med
alle relevante bestemmelser i direktivene og forordningene nedenfor og med falgende
standarder.

Sma roterende verktoy Produktnummer Teknisk dokumentasjon hos:*

® Alkuperdinen Vakuutamme taten, ettd mainitut tuotteet vastaavat kaikkia seuraavien direktiivien ja

EU i asetusten asiaankuuluvia vaatimuksia ja ovat seuraavien standardien vaatimusten mukaisia.

Pienten Pyérivien Tyokalujen Tuotenumero Tekniset asiakirjat saatavana:*

@ Declaracion de conformidad UE Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad, que los productos nombrados
original cumplen con todas las disposiciones correspondientes de las directivas y los reglamentos
mencionados a continuacion y estan en conformidad con las siguientes normas.

Herramientas Rotativas

Pequefas Numero de articulo Documentos técnicos de:*

Declaragao de conformidade CE Declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que os produtos mencionados cumprem
original todas as disposicdes e os regulamentos indicados e estao em conformidade com as
seguintes normas.

Ferramentas pequenas rotativas Numero do produto Documentagéo técnica pertencente a:*

Dichiarazione di conformita UE Dichiariamo sotto la nostra piena responsabilita che i prodotti indicati sono conformi a tutte

originale le disposizioni pertinenti delle direttive e dei regolamenti elencati di seguito, nonché alle
seguenti normative.

Piccoli Utensili Rotanti Codice prodotto Documentazione tecnica presso:*

Eredeti EU konformitasi nyilatkozat Egyedilli feleléséggel kijelentjik, hogy a megnevezett termékek megfelelnek az alabbiakban
felsorolasra keriild iranyelvek és rendeletek valamennyi idevagé eldirasainak és
megfelelnek a kovetkezd szabvanyoknak.

Kis Korforgo l Cikkszam Miiszaki dokumentumok megdrzési pontja:*

Puvodni EU prohlaseni o shodé

Mala Rotaéni Nafadi

Objednaci ¢islo

Prohladujeme na vyhradni zodpovédnost, Ze uvedeny vyrobek splfiuje vSechna pfislusna
ustanoveni nize uvedenych smérmic a nafizeni a je v souladu s nasledujicimi normami.
Technické podklady u:*

Orijinal uygunluk AB beyani

Déner Aletin

Uriin kodu

Tek sorumlu olarak, tanimlanan iirliniin asagidaki yonetmelik ve direktiflerin gegerli bitiin
hikiimlerine ve asagidaki standartlara uygun oldugunu beyan ederiz.
Teknik belgelerin bulundugu yer:*

@06 @ 0

Oryginalna deklaracja zgodnosci UE

Matych narzedzi wysokoobrotowych

Numer katalogowy

Oswiadczamy z petng odpowiedzialnoscia, ze niniejsze produkty odpowiadajg wszystkim
wymaganiom ponizej wyszczegélnionych dyrektyw i rozporzadzen, oraz ze s zgodne z
nastgpujacymi normami.

Dokumentacja techniczna:*

®

MoanuuHuk 3aaBnexme o
coorsetcTeum EC
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Mbl 3as8nsiem NOA Hally eMHONNYHY0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO HA3BaHHbLIE NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYHT BCEM neﬁcmy»oumm nNpeannucaHnam HUXeyKa3aHHbIX AUPEKTUB U
DaCI'IOpﬂ)KeHMlZ, a TaKXe HuXeyKka3aHHbIX HOPM.
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ToBapHbIit HOMep

TexHuyeckas AOKyMEHTaLuUs XpaHuTca yf*
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EO TynHycka caiikecTinik 6oibIHwa
manimaemeci

WWarbIH ait

ApTHKYN HeMipi

Bi3 atanmbiw OHIMAep TemeHae Tisimpenrex [vpeKTBanap MeH HyckamanapAblg 6apﬂblK
KonpaHbICTarbl TananTapbiHa XaHe TEMEHAEr CTaHaapTTapFa Caltkec KeNeTiiH Tofblk
iniknex AiMbI3

TexHukanslk hait OpHbI*

! Kypan
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MepsicHa 3asBa npo Bi b EC

Mikpd TepioTpo@IKd epyaleia

ToBapHuit Homep

Mu3asBnsemo nig Halwy 0fHO0C0BOBY BiANOBIAANBHICTS, WO Ha3BaHi BUPOGH

BIANOBIZAIOTb YCIM YUHHIM NONMOKEHHSAM HULLEO3HAYEHNX AUPEKTMB | PO3NOPSKEHb, a
TaKOX HIXKYEO3HAYEHIM HopMaM.
TexHiyHa fokymeHTaLis 36epiraeTbes y:*

Apxikii SiAwan moTomTag EE

Hesenukux o6eproBux
HCTpyMeHTIB

ApiBu6G eupeTnpiou

AnAwvoupe pe aTOKAEIOTIKR pag euBUvN, 6TI T aVaQEPOUEVA TTPOIBVTA aVTIOTOIKOUV
0€ OAEG TIG OXETIKEG DIATAEEIG TwV TTI0 KATW AVAPEPOPEVWY OBNYIWV KOl KAVOVITHWY Kal
TautiCovTal pe Ta akéAouBa TpoTUTTA.

Texvikd éyypaga otn:*

® @ 6

Declaratie de conformitate UE
originala

Unelte rotative mici

Numér de identificare

Declaram pe proprie raspundere ca produsele mentionate corespund tuturor dispozitiilor
relevante ale directivelor si reglementrilor enumerate in cele ce urmeaza si sunt in
conformitate cu urmatoarele standarde.

Dc tie tehnica la:*

®

OpuruHanna EC peknapauys 3a
CbLOTBETCTBUE

Manku BbpTALWM ce
©eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTH

KatanoxeH HOmep

C MbNHa 0TTOBOPHOCT Hite AeKnapupame, Ye NOCoYEHNTE NPOAYKTY OTFOBAPST Ha BCUYKM
BaNAHN 3NCKBAHWUA HA AUPEKTUBHTE U Pa3nopeaduTe No-[oNy v CbOTBETCTBA Ha
ClefHUTE CTaHAapTH.

TexHuyecka JOKyMeHTaLns npu:*

Pévodnej EU vyhlasenie o zhode

Malé rotacné naradie

Vecné Cislo

Vyhlasujeme na vyhradnu zodpovednost, Ze uvedeny vyrobok spifia vetky prislusné
ustanovenia nizsie uvedenych smernic a nariadeni a je v stlade s nasledujtcimi normami.
Technické podklady mé spoloénost:*

® @

Originalna EU izjava o sukladnosti

Pod punom odgovorno$cu izjavljujemo da navedeni proizvodi odgovaraju svim relevantnim
odredbama direktiva i propisima navedenima u nastavku i da su sukladni sa sljede¢im
normama.

Male Rotacijske Alate Kataloki broj Tehnicka dokumentacija se moZe dobiti kod:*
OpuruHanHa EY-usjaea o Ha concTseHy 0AroBOpHOCT 13jaBIbyjeMo ja HaBeeH NPOM3BOAK OAroBapajy CBuM
ycarnaueHocT1 Baxehum opesbama ncnog HaBeieHX APeKTUBA U MPONKCa U Aa Cy Y cknajy ca

Bpauna anata

Bpoj npeameta

cnefehum cTakaapamma.
TexHuyka fOKYMeHTaLmja Koa:*

EU-izjava o skladnosti

Izjavljamo pod izkljuéno odgovornostjo, da je omenjen izdelek v skladu z vsemi relevantnimi
dologili direktiv in uredb ter ustreza naslednjim standardom.

Mala ijska orodja

Stevilka artikla

Tehni¢na dokumentacija pri:*

Originaal EL-vastavusdeklaratsioon

Kinnitame ainuvastutajatena, et nimetatud tooted vastavad jérgnevalt loetletud direktiivide ja
médruste koikidele asjaomastele nduetele ja on kooskdlas jargmiste normidega.

Poodrlevatele Vike Toorii

Tootenumber

Tehnilised dokumendid saadaval:*

Originalais deklaracija par atbilstibu
EK standartiem
Nelieliem darbarikiem ar rotéjosiem

Izstradajuma numurs

Més ar pilnu atbildibu pazinojam, ka Seit aplikotie izstradajumi atbilst visiem talak minétajas
direktivas un rikojumos ietvertajam saisto$ajam nostadném, ka ari sekojosiem standartiem.

Tehniska dc acija no:*

Originalus ES atitikties deklaracija

Gaminio numeris

Atsakingai pareiSkiame, kad iSvardyti gaminiai atitinka visus privalomus Zemiau nurodyty
direktyvy ir reglamenty reikalavimus ir $iuos standartus.
Techniné dokumentacija saugoma:*

0 066

OpuruHanna EU-u3jaBa 3a
coobpasHocT

Potupaykuor anat

Bpoj Ha apTukn

Co LienocHa 0AroBOPHOCT U3jaByBame, Aeka ONULIAHUTE NPOU3BOAM CE BO COMNACHOCT CO
CUTE peneBaHTHY 0ApeAGY Ha CeHUTE PerynaTiey 1 NPONUCK 1 Ce BO COrMACcHOCT CO
CNEAHUTE HOPMU.

TexHuuka lOKyMeHTaLmja kaj:*

®

Al el g sl oSl ) i 5 )5S0 il of ion 5 Ul g e con g 0
A el e Ll LS ool 3 ) €3l

29080 AR galaa Aigllaa 3)

*ole il ld) Alliall o) 3 ki 532 131
4300 F0134300.. 2006/42/EC EN 60745-1:2009 + A11:2010
2014/30/EU EN 60745-2-23:2013
2011/65/EU EN 55014-1:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011
EN 55014-2:2015

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

EN 50581:2012

2009/125/EC (Regulation 1194/2012)

*Dremel (PT-RT/ETQ)
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4825 BD Breda

The Netherlands
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General Manager (PT-RT/PA-EA)

Rob de Bruijn
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| 6B | ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS

USE HEARING PROTECTION

o
®

)4

USE EYE PROTECTION

USE A DUST MASK

<)

CLASS Il CONSTRUCTED

DO NOT DISPOSE OF ELECTRIC TOOLS,
ACCESSORIES AND PACKAGING
TOGETHER WITH HOUSEHOLD WASTE
MATERIAL

READ ALL SAFETY
A WARNING WARNINGS AND ALL
INSTRUCTIONS.
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated

(corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

WORK AREA SAFETY

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered and dark
areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or
dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust
or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating a
power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

Power tool plug must match the outlet. Never modify
the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with
earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and
matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces
such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators.
There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is
earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric
shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying,
pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away
from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged
or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.

®
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When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord
suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.
If operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use an earth leakage circuit breaker
(ELCB) protected supply. Use of an earth leakage circuit
breaker reduces the risk of electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common
sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a power
tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs,
alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention while
operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.
Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-
skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for
appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in
the off-position before connecting to power source and/
or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying
power tools with your finger on the switch or energising
power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.
Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the
power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating
part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at
all times. This enables better control of the power tool in
unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery.
Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught
in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use of these devices can
reduce dust related hazards.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool
for your application. The correct power tool will do the job
better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it
on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with
the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the
battery pack from the power tool before making any
adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power
tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and
do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or
these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools
are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and

any other condition that may affect the power tools
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained
cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind
and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc., in
accordance with these instructions, taking into account
the working conditions and the work to be performed.
Use of the power tool for operations different from those
intended could result in a hazardous situation.

SERVICE

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts. This will
ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.



SAFETY WARNINGS COMMON FOR GRINDING
SANDING, WIRE BRUSHING, POLISHING, CARVING OR
ABRASIVE CUTTING-OFF OPERATIONS

a. This power tool is intended to function as a grinder,
sander, wire brush, polisher, carving or cut-off tool.
Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and
specifications provided with this power tool. Failure
to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

b. Do not use accessories which are not specifically
designed and recommended by the tool manufacturer.
Just because the accessory can be attached to your power
tool, it does not assure safe operation.

c. The rated speed of the grinding accessories must be
at least equal to the maximum speed marked on the
power tool. Grinding accessories running faster than their
rated speed can break and fly apart.

d. The outside diameter and the thickness of your
accessory must be within the capacity rating of your
power tool. Incorrectly sized accessories cannot be
adequately controlled.

e. The arbour size of wheels, sanding drums or any other
accessory must properly fit the spindle or collet of the
power tool. Accessories that do not match the mounting
hardware of the power tool will run out of balance, vibrate
excessively and may cause loss of control.

f. Mandrel mounted wheels, sanding drums, cutters or
other accessories must be fully inserted into the collet
or chuck. If the mandrel is insufficiently held and/or the
overhang of the wheel is too long, the mounted wheel may
become loose and be ejected at high velocity.

g. Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use
inspect the accessory such as abrasive wheels for
chips and cracks, sanding drum for cracks, tear or
excess wear, wire brush for loose or cracked wires. If
power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect for damage
or install an und ged y. After inspecting
and installing an accessory, position yourself and
bystanders away from the plane of the rotating
accessory and run the power tool at maximum no-load
speed for one minute. Damaged accessories will normally
break apart during this test time.

h. Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on
application, use face shield, safety goggles or safety
glasses. As appropriate, wear dust mask, hearing
protectors, gloves and workshop apron capable of
stopping small abrasive or workpiece fragments.

The eye protection must be capable of stopping flying
debris generated by various operations. The dust mask or
respirator must be capable of filtrating particles generated
by your operation. Prolonged exposure to high intensity
noise may cause hearing loss.

i. Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area.
Anyone entering the work area must wear personal
protective equipment. Fragments of workpiece or of a
broken accessory may fly away and cause injury beyond
immediate area of operation.

j. Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only,
when performing an operation where the cutting
accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own cord.
Cutting accessory contacting a “live” wire may make
exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” and could give
the operator an electric shock.

k. Always hold the tool firmly in your hand(s) during the
start-up. The reaction torque of the motor, as it accelerates
to full speed, can cause the tool to twist.

I. Use clamps to support workpiece whenever practical.
Never hold a small workpiece in one hand and the
tool in the other hand while in use. Clamping a small
workpiece allows you to use your hand(s) to control the
tool. Round material such as dowel rods, pipes or tubing

23

have a tendency to roll while being cut, and may cause the
bit to bind or jump toward you.

. Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. If you
lose control, the cord may be cut or snagged and your hand
or arm may be pulled into the spinning accessory.

n. Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has
come to a complete stop. The spinning accessory may
grab the surface and pull the power tool out of your control.

o. After changing the bits or making any adjustments,
make sure the collet nut, chuck or any other adjustment
devices are securely tightened. Loose adjustment devices
can unexpectedly shift, causing loss of control, loose
rotating components will be violently thrown.

p. Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side.
Accidental contact with the spinning accessory could snag
your clothing, pulling the accessory into your body.

d. Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s
fan will draw the dust inside the housing and excessive
accumulation of powdered metal may cause electrical hazards.

r. Do not operate the power tool near flammable
materials. Sparks could ignite these materials.

s. Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants.
Using water or other liquid coolants may result in
electrocution or shock.

KICKBACK AND RELATED WARNINGS

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating
wheel, sanding band, brush or any other accessory. Pinching or
snagging causes rapid stalling of the rotating accessory which
in turn causes the uncontrolled power tool to be forced in the
direction opposite of the accessory’s rotation.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the
workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is entering into the pinch
point can dig into the surface of the material causing the wheel
to climb out or kick out. The wheel may either jump toward or
away from the operator, depending on direction of the wheel’s
movement at the point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also
break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incorrect
operating procedures or conditions and can be avoided by
taking proper precautions as given below.

a. Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback
forces. The operator can control kickback forces, if proper
precautions are taken.

b. Use special care when working corners, sharp edges etc.
Avoid bouncing and snagging the accessory. Corners,
sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag the
rotating accessory and cause loss of control or kickback.

c. Do not attach a toothed saw blade. Such blades create
frequent kickback and loss of control.

d. Always feed the bit into the material in the same
direction as the cutting edge is exiting from the
material (which is the same direction as the chips are
thrown). Feeding the tool in the wrong direction causes the
cutting edge of the bit to climb out of the work and pull the
tool in the direction of this feed.

e. When using rotary files, cut-off wheels, high-speed
cutters or tungsten carbide cutters, always have the
work securely clamped. These wheels will grab if they
become slightly canted in the groove, and can kickback.
When a cut-off wheel grabs, the wheel itself usually breaks.
When a rotary file, high-speed cutter or tungsten carbide
cutter grabs, it may jump from the groove and you could
lose control of the tool.

SAFETY WARNINGS SPECIFIC FOR GRINDING AND
ABRASIVE CUTTING-OFF OPERATIONS

a. Use only wheel types that are recommended for your
power tool and only for recommended applications. For
example: do not grind with the side of a cut-off wheel.
Abrasive cut-off wheels are intended for peripheral grinding,
side forces applied to these wheels may cause them to
shatter.



b. For threaded abrasive cones and plugs use only
undamaged wheel mandrels with an unrelieved
shoulder flange that are of correct size and length.
Proper mandrels will reduce the possibility of breakage.

c. Do not “jam” a cut-off wheel or apply excessive
pressure. Do not attempt to make an excessive depth
of cut. Overstressing the wheel increases the loading and
susceptibility to twisting or snagging of the wheel in the cut
and the possibility of kickback or wheel breakage.

d. Do not position your hand in line with and behind the
rotating wheel. When the wheel, at the point of operation,
is moving away from your hand, the possible kickback may
propel the spinning wheel and the power tool directly at you.

e. When wheel is pinched, snagged or when interrupting
a cut for any reason, switch off the power tool and
hold the power tool motionless until the wheel comes
to a complete stop. Never attempt to remove the cut-off
wheel from the cut while the wheel is in motion otherwise
kickback may occur. Investigate and take corrective action
to eliminate the cause of wheel pinching or snagging.

f. Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece.
Let the wheel reach full speed and carefully re-enter the
cut. The wheel may bind, walk up or kickback if the power
tool is restarted in the workpiece.

g. Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimize
the risk of wheel pinching and kickback. Large
workpieces tend to sag under their own weight. Supports
must be placed under the workpiece near the line of cut and
near the edge of the workpiece on both sides of the wheel.

h. Use extra caution when making a “pocket cut” into
existing walls or other blind areas. The protruding wheel
may cut gas or water pipes, electrical wiring or objects that
can cause kickback.

SAFETY WARNINGS SPECIFIC FOR WIRE BRUSHING
OPERATIONS

a. Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the brush
even during ordinary operation. Do not overstress the
wires by applying excessive load to the brush. The wire
bristles can easily penetrate light clothing and/or skin.
Allow brushes to run at operating speed for at least one
minute before using them. During this time no one is to
stand in front or in line with the brush. Loose bristles or
wires will be discharged during the run-in time.
Direct the discharge of the spinning wire brush away
from you. Small particles and tiny wire fragments may be
discharged at high velocity during the use of these brushes
and may become imbedded in your skin.
Do not exceed 15,000 RPM when using wire brushes.
DO NOT WORK WITH MATERIALS

A WARNING CONTAINING ASBESTOS (ASBESTOS IS

CONSIDERED CARCINOGENIC).
TAKE PROTECTIVE MEASURES WHEN
A WARNI“G DURING WORK DUST CAN DEVELOP
THAT IS HARMFUL TO ONE’S HEALTH, COMBUSTIBLE OR
EXPLOSIVE (SOME DUSTS ARE CONSIDERED
CARCINOGENIC); WEAR A DUST MASK AND WORK WITH
DUST/CHIP EXTRACTION WHEN CONNECTABLE.
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DISPOSAL

The machine, accessories and packaging should be sorted for
environmental-friendly recycling.

ONLY FOR EC COUNTRIES

Do not dispose of power tools with household waste!
According the European Guideline 2012/19/EC for
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment and its
implementation into national law, power tools that are
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no longer usable must be collected separately and disposed of
in an environmentally-correct manner.

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
3000 4000 4300
Rated Power (W) |130 175 200
. 230 V, 230240V,  |220-240 V,
Voltage Rating 50 Hz 50-60 Hz 50-60 Hz

Collet Capacity 0.8 mm, 1.6 mm, 2.4 mm, 3.2 mm

Rated Speed (n) 33,000 RPM 35,000 RPM {35,000 RPM

Maximum diameter |38.1 mm

of accessory

Class Il

Construction Double insulated construction tools

EXTENSION CORDS

Use completely unrolled and safe extension cords with a
capacity of 5 Amps.

MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS

Only 3000

This multitool utilizes a variable high speed motor. It is wired for
operation on 230 V, 50 Hz. Always check that the supply voltage
is the same as the voltage indicated on the nameplate of the tool.

ALWAYS UNPLUG MULTITOOL BEFORE CHANGING
ACCESSORIES, CHANGING COLLETS, OR SERVICING THE
TOOL.

GENERAL

The Dremel multitool is a high quality precision tool that can be
used to perform detailed and intricate tasks. The wide range

of Dremel accessories and attachments allow you to perform

a large variety of tasks. These include tasks such as sanding,
carving, engraving, routing, cleaning and polishing.

Only 4300

The light of this power tool is intended to illuminate the power
tool's direct area of working operation and is not suitable for
household room illumination.

PICTURE: 2-4

. Collet nut
Collet
Housing cap or EZ Twist™ integrated wrench/nose cap
Shaft lock button
On/Off switch
Hanger
Power cord
Brush cover
Ventilation openings
Variable speed dial
Collet wrench

AReTTETMmMOO®WR

Only 4300

L. Light module On/Off switch
M. Shaft

N. Light module

O. Dremel chuck



LIGHT MODULE

ALWAYS UNPLUG ROTARY TOOL

A WARNING BEFORE CHANGING ACCESSORIES,

CHANGING COLLETS OR SERVICING YOUR ROTARY TOOL.

PICTURE 18

On/Off switch

Slider

Screw

Light module

Battery compartment
Batteries

Tmoow>

Light module

The light module included with your tool is intended to provide
you with improved visibility while working on your project. It
uses 2 replaceable CR1025 batteries (included) to power the
LED and can be rotated around the front of the tool depending
on your needs.

Initial Setup

In order to use the light for the first time, you will have to remove
the battery tab from the battery compartment. Pull this tab out
and test the light using the switch on top. If the light does not
work, use a small screwdriver to check the placement of the
batteries and to check that all of the tab has been removed.

Changing Batteries

This product contains a lithium button/coin cell battery. If a new
or used lithium button/coin cell battery is swallowed or enters
the body, it can cause severe internal burns and can lead to
death in as little as 2 hours. Always completely secure the
battery compartment. If the battery compartment does not close
securely, stop using the product, remove the batteries, and
keep it away from children. If you think batteries might have
been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek
immediate medical attention.

CHEMICAL BURN HAZARD. KEEP
BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN.

To change the batteries for the light module, begin by unscrewing
the nose cap to remove the light module. Once it is removed,
use a small screwdriver to loosen the screw on the battery
compartment. Do not pull the screw out completely! Remove the
battery compartment housing from the underside of the module.
Slide the old batteries out and replace with new batteries making
sure to replicate the orientation of the original batteries. With the
new batteries in place, replace the battery compartment housing
and re-tighten the screw. When reassembling make sure that
the switch and the slider are both in the same ON (I) or OFF (O)
position. This way the switch will match the “fork” of the slider.

Installation and Use

To install the light module on the tool, begin by unscrewing the
nose cap from the end of the tool. Slide the light module onto
the end of the tool with the light pointing forward. Re-tighten
the nose cap on the end of the tool to squeeze the light module
ring in place (PICTURE 18). The light module will only work
with the new style nose cap that came with your tool. The
difference between the old (A) and new nose cap (B) are shown
in PICTURE 19.

Depending on how you are using your rotary tool, you may find
that the light module is either in the way or that you would like
to illuminate your workpiece differently. To reposition the light
module, simply loosen the nose cap, rotate the light module as
desired, and re-tighten the nose cap.

COLLETS

The Dremel accessories available for the multitool come
with various shank sizes. Four size collets are available to
accommodate the different shank sizes. Collet sizes are
identified by the rings on the back of the collet.
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PICTURE 5
. Collet nut
3.2 mm Collet without ring (480)
2.4 mm Collet with three rings (481)
1.6 mm Collet with two rings (482)
0.8 mm Collet with one ring (483)
. Indentification rings
NOTE: Some multitool kits may not include all four collet sizes.
Collets are available separately.

1pUVOZ>

Always use the collet that matches the shank size of the
accessory you plan to use. Do not force a larger diameter
shank into a smaller collet.

CHANGING COLLETS

PICTURE 10

Collet nut

Housing cap (EZ Twist™)
Shaft lock button

Collet wrench

To loosen

To tighten

HORDOP>

-

Press the shaft lock button, hold down and rotate the shaft

by hand until it engages the shaft lock. Do not engage the

shaft lock button while multitool is running.

2. With the shaft lock button engaged, loosen and remove the
collet nut. Use the collet wrench if necessary.

3. Remove the collet by pulling it free from the shaft.

4. Install the appropriate size collet fully into the shaft and

reinstall the collet nut finger tight. Do not fully tighten the

nut when there is no bit or accessory installed.

DREMEL CHUCK

PICTURE 20
D. Shaft lock button
O. Dremel chuck

Dremel Chuck allows you to quickly and easily change
accessories on Dremel Rotary Tools without changing collets.
Accepts accessories with 0.8mm - 3.2mm shank. To loosen, first
press shaft lock button and rotate the shaft by hand until the
lock engages the shaft preventing further rotation.

With the shaft lock engaged use the wrench or the EZ Twist
Nose Cap to loosen the chuck and open the jaws. Remove the
accessory from the chuck. If necessary, continue loosening the
chuck so that the new accessory fits between the jaws. Insert
the new accessory into the chuck far enough so that there

is approximately 1/4” between the end of the chuck and the
beginning of the working part of the accessory (drill bit flutes,
sand paper, engraving end, etc.). With the shaft lock engaged,
tighten the chuck using the EZ Twist Nose Cap or wrench to
secure the accessory.

DO NOT ENGAGE LOCK WHILE THE
ROTARY TOOL IS RUNNING.

Helpful Tips when using the Dremel Chuck

*  The Dremel Chuck and the collet and collet nut system are
interchangeable on this tool. While the chuck will provide
you with the best experience for changing accessories, the
collet and collet nut will provide a more precise accessory
holding solution especially in heavier side load applications.
If you will be using your rotary tool for routing, heavy wood
or metal cutting, heavy sanding, or carving you will probably
have a better experience using the collet and collet nut.

*  The Dremel Chuck needs to be securely tightened in order
to retain the accessory during use. If you find the accessory
slipping in the chuck, use the included EZTwist Nose Cap
or wrench to tighten the chuck around the bit. If further
slippage persists, switch to using the collet and collet nut.

« The jaws of the chuck can become displaced if dropped,
pried against, or filled with dust causing the accessory to no



longer run true and concentric. This is often called run-out.
To reset the jaws, apply the following procedure:

Remove the accessory from the chuck.

2. Clean the chuck if necessary using compressed air.

ALWAYS WEAR SAFETY GOGGLES
A WARNING WHEN CLEANING TOOLS WITH

COMPRESSED AIR.

-

3. Press shaft lock button and tighten the chuck until the jaws
extend past the outer surface of the chuck, approximately
1/8".

4. Push the end of the chuck firmly against a hard flat surface
to be sure the jaws are all seated axially.

5. Continue to hand tighten the chuck until the jaws completely

close.

Loosen the chuck, and reinsert a straight accessory.

Turn the tool by hand and observe if there is any run-out. If

there is obvious run-out, repeat the procedure.
WITH THE SHAFT LOCK ENGAGED,
A WARNING TIGHTEN THE CHUCK USING THE EZ
TWIST NOSE CAP OR WRENCH TO SECURE THE
ACCESSORY.

No

8. Turn the tool on to the lowest speed setting and observe for
run-out. If there is obvious run-out, check that the accessory
is straight before repeating the procedure.

CHANGING ACCESSORIES

PICTURE 7, 8, 9 + table on page 14 + 15

1. Press the shaft lock button and rotate the shaft by hand
until it engages the shaft lock. Do not engage the shaft lock
button while multitool is running.

2. With the shaft lock button engaged, loosen (do not remove)
the collet nut. Use the collet wrench if necessary.

3. Insert the bit or accessory shank fully into the collet.

4. With the shaft lock button engaged, finger tighten the collet
nut until the bit or accessory shank is gripped by the collet.

Handle and store accessories carefully to avoid chipping and

cracking.

NOTE: Be sure to read the instructions supplied with your

Dremel accessory for further information on its use.

Use only Dremel tested, high performance accessories.
EZ TWIST™ INTEGRATED WRENCH/NOSE CAP

PICTURE 10
C. EZ Twist™ integrated wrench/nose cap

This nose cap has an integrated wrench allowing you to loosen
and tighten the collet nut without the use of the standard collet
wrench.

1. Unscrew the nose cap from the tool, line-up the steel insert
on inside of the cap with the collet nut.

2. With the shaft lock engaged twist nose cap counter
clockwise to loosen the collet nut. Do not engage the shaft
lock button while multitool is running.

3. Insert the bit or accessory shank fully into the collet.

4. With the shaft lock engaged twist nose cap clockwise to
tighten the collet nut.

5. Screw the nose cap back into its original position.

NOTE: Be sure to read the instructions supplied with your
Dremel accessory for further information on its use.

Use only Dremel tested, high performance accessories.

BALANCING ACCESSORIES

For precision work, it is important that all accessories be in
good balance (much the same as the tires on your automobile).
To true up or balance an accessory, slightly loosen collet nut
and give the accessory or collet a 1/4 turn. Re tighten collet
nut and run the Rotary Tool. You should be able to tell by the
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sound and feel if your accessory is running in balance. Continue
adjusting in this fashion until best balance is achieved.

USING ATTACHMENTS

Your Dremel can be equipped with different attachments that
expand the functionality of your tool.

NOTE

Not all attachments listed below are included in your kit.
Use only Dremel tested, high performance attachments! You
can order attachments through the Dremel Service Center
or go to www.dremel.com for attach and Y
compatibility.

1. Use the Flexible Shaft (225) for precise, detailed work or
hard to reach places. SEE PAGE 7.

NOTE

For optimum performance allow your new Flexshaft to run
at high speed on your multitool in a vertical position for 2
minutes before use.

2. Use the Dremel Shaping Platform (576) to sand and grind
at perfect 90 and 45 degree angles.
SEE PAGE 8.

3. Use the Dremel Detailer’s Grip (577) to have even better
control of your Multitool. SEE PAGE 8.

4. Use the Multipurpose Cutting Kit (565/566) for controlled
cutting in a variety of materials. SEE PAGE 9.

5. Use the Wall & Floor Grout Removal Kit (568) for removing
grout from between wall and floor tiles. SEE PAGE 10.

6. Use the Line & Circle Cutter (678) to make perfect holes
and straight cuts. SEE PAGE 11.

7. Use the Right Angle Attachment (575) to use accessories in
right angle for hard to reach places. SEE PAGE 12.

8. Use the Comfort Guard Attachment (550) to protect you
from dust and sparks. SEE PAGE 13.

USE

The first step in using the multitool is to get the “feel” of it. Hold
it in your hand and feel its weight and balance. Feel the taper
of the housing. This taper permits the tool to be grasped much
like a pen or pencil.

Always hold the tool away from your face. Accessories can be
damaged during handling and can fly apart as they come up
to speed.

When holding tool, do not cover the ventilation openings with
your hand. Blocking the ventilation openings could cause the
motor to overheat.

IMPORTANT! Practice on scrap material first to see how the
tool's high-speed action performs. Keep in mind that your
multitool will perform best by allowing the speed, along with
the correct Dremel accessory and attachment, to do the work
for you. Do not put pressure on the tool during use, if possible.
Instead, lower the spinning accessory lightly to the work surface
and allow it to touch the point at which you want to begin.
Concentrate on guiding the tool over the work using very little
pressure from your hand. Allow the accessory to do the work.
Usually it is better to make a series of passes with the tool
rather than to do the entire job with one pass. A gentle touch
gives the best control and reduces the chance of error.

SECURE THE WORKPIECE (A

WORKPIECE CLAMPED WITH A
CLAMPING DEVICE OR IN A VICE IS HELD MORE SECURELY
THAN BY HAND).

WEAR PROTECTIVE GLASSES AND
HEARING PROTECTION, PROTECTIVE



GLOVES AND STURDY SHOES; WHEN NECESSARY, ALSO
WEAR AN APRON.

HOLDING THE TOOL

For best control in close work, grip the multitool like a pencil
between your thumb and forefinger. PICTURE 12.

The “golf” grip method is used for heavier operations such as
grinding or cutting. PICTURE 13.

OPERATING SPEEDS

To select the right speed for each job, use a practice piece of
material.

SLIDE “ON/OFF” SWITCH

The tool is switched “ON” by the slide switch located on the
top side of the motor housing.

TO TURN THE TOOL “ON”, slide the switch button forward.
TO TURN THE TOOL “OFF”, slide the switch button backward.

HIGH PERFORMANCE MOTOR

Your tool is equipped with a high performance rotary tool motor.
This motor expands the versatility of the rotary tool by driving
additional Dremel attachments.

ELECTRONIC FEEDBACK (4000 AND 4300)

Your tool is equipped with an internal electronic feedback
system that provides a “soft start”, which will reduce the
stresses that occur from a high torque start. The system also
helps to keep the preselected speed virtually constant between
no-load and load conditions.

VARIABLE SPEED DIAL

Your tool is equipped with a variable speed dial. The speed
may be adjusted during operation by presetting the dial on or
between any one of the settings.

The speed of Rotary Tool is controlled by setting this dial on the
housing. PICTURE 11.

Settings for Approximate Revolutions

25 23,000-27,000
30 28,000-32,000
35 33,000-35,000

* Do not exceed 15,000 RPM when using wire brushes.
** Wire brush setting.

Refer to the Speed Settings chart on pages 14-15 to help
determine the proper speed for the material being worked on
and the accessory to use.

Most jobs can be accomplished using the tool at the highest
setting. However, certain materials (some plastics and metals)
can be damaged by high-speed generated heat and should
be worked on at relatively low speeds. Low speed operation
(15,000 RPM or less) is usually best for polishing operations
employing the felt polishing accessories. All brushing
applications require lower speeds to avoid wire discharge from
the holder. Let the performance of the tool do the work for you
when using lower speed settings. Higher speeds are better for
hardwoods, metals and glass and for drilling, carving, cutting,
routing and shaping.

Some guidelines regarding tool speed:

« Plastic and other materials that melt at low temperatures
should be cut at low speeds.

«  Polishing, buffing and cleaning with a wire brush must be
done at speeds no greater than 15,000 RPM to prevent
damage to the brush and your material.

*  Wood should be cut at high speed.

« lron or steel should be cut at high speed.

« If a high speed steel cutter starts to vibrate, it usually
indicates that it is running too slowly.

*  Aluminium, copper alloys, lead alloys, zinc alloys and tin
may be cut at various speeds, depending on the type of
cutting being done. Use a paraffin (not water) or other
suitable lubricant on the cutter to prevent the cut material
from adhering to the cutter teeth.

NOTE: Increasing pressure on the tool is not the answer when
it is not performing properly. Try a different accessory or speed
setting to achieve the desired result.

3000 Model
Switch Settings Speed Range (RPM)
1-2 10,000-14,000
34 15,000-19,000 ALWAYS UNPLUG THE TOOL FROM THE
5-6 20,000-23,000 POWER SOURCE BEFORE YOU MAKE
ANY ADJUSTMENTS, CHANGE ACCESSORIES, SERVICE,
8 24,000-28,000 CLEAN, ETC. THIS REDUCES THE RISK OF STARTING THE
9-10 29,000-33,000 TOOL ACCIDENTALLY.
4000 Model
Switch Settings Speed Range (RPM) HAVE YOUR POWER TOOL SERVICED
BY A QUALIFIED REPAIR PERSON WHO
5 5,000 USES ONLY IDENTICAL REPLACEMENT PARTS. WE
10 10,000 RECOMMEND THAT ALL TOOL SERVICE BE PERFORMED BY
" A DREMEL SERVICE CENTRE. THIS WILL ENSURE THE
15 15,000 SAFETY OF THE TOOL. MAINTENANCE PERFORMED BY
20 20,000 UNAUTHORIZED PERSONNEL CAN RESULT IN INCORRECT
CONNECTION OF INTERNAL WIRING AND COMPONENTS
25 25,000 WHICH CAN CAUSE SERIOUS HAZARD.
30 30,000
NOTE
33 33,000 You can only inspect and replace the carbon brushes. There
4300 Model are no other serviceable parts inside the tool.
Switch Settings Speed Range (RPM) CLEANING
510 5,000-10,000 1. Clean ventilation openings, switch and levers of the tool
15 13,000-17,000 with compressed dry air.
20 18,000-23,000
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DO NOT CLEAN THE TOOL BY
A WARNING INSERTING POINTED OBJECTS
THROUGH AN OPENING.

WEAR SAFETY GOGGLES TO PROTECT
A WARNING YOUR EYES.

2. Clean the surface of the tool with a damp cloth.

DO NOT CLEAN THE TOOL WITH
A WARNING CLEANING AGENTS AND SOLVENTS,
SUCH AS GASOLINE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE,
CHLORINATED CLEANING SOLVENTS, AMMONIA AND
HOUSEHOLD DETERGENTS THAT CONTAIN AMMONIA. THEY
CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE PLASTIC PARTS.

MAINTAINING THE CARBON BRUSHES

Excluding 4000

To maintain peak efficiency of the motor, inspect the brushes for
wear every 40-50 hours of use. Also inspect the brushes when
the tool runs erratically, loses power, or makes unusual noises.

USING THE TOOL WITH WORN
A WARNING BRUSHES WILL PERMANENTLY
DAMAGE THE MOTOR. USE ONLY ORIGINAL DREMEL
REPLACEMENT BRUSHES.

1. Unplug the tool and place it on a clean surface.

2. Remove the two brush caps with the tool wrench as a
screwdriver. PICTURE 14 (3000), PICTURE 16 (4300).

3. Remove the two brushes from the tool by pulling the
springs that are attached. PICTURE 15 (3000), PICTURE
17 (4300).

4. Inspect both brushes. If a brush is less than 3mm long and/
or the surface of the brush is rough or pitted, replace the
carbon brush by a new one.

a. Remove the spring from the brush.
b. Throw away the old brush and place the spring on a
new brush.

NOTE

If one brush is worn, you should replace both brushes for better

performance of your tool.

5. Place the carbon brushes (with spring) back into the tool.
There is only one way the brush will fit back into the tool.

6. Replace the brush caps by turning the caps clockwise. To
tighten, use the wrench, but do not over tighten!

7. Refer to First use to start using the tool again.

NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
A WARNING PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

PERFORMED BY UNAUTHORIZED PERSONNEL MAY RESULT
IN INCORRECT CONNECTION OF INTERNAL WIRING AND
COMPONENTS WHICH COULD CAUSE SERIOUS HAZARD. We
recommend that all tool service be performed by a Dremel Service
Centre. SERVICEMEN: Disconnect the tool and/or charger from
the power source before servicing.

This DREMEL product is guaranteed in accordance with
statutory/country-specific regulations; damage due to normal
wear and tear, overload or improper handling are excluded from
the warranty.

In case of a complaint, send the undismantled tool or charger
and proof of purchase to your dealer.
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CONTACT DREMEL

For more information on the Dremel product range, support and
hotline, go to www.dremel.com.

Bosch Power Tools B.V., Konijnenberg 60, 4825 BD, Breda,
The Netherlands

Noise / Vibration 3000 4000 4300

Sound Pressure Level dB(A) 771 78.0 74.4

Sound Power Level dB(a)

(standard deviation 3dB) 88.1 89.0 85.4

Vibration m/s? (triax vector sum) 12.8 1.4 9.03

Uncertainty K m/s? 1.5 1.5 1.5
NOTE

The declared vibration total value has been measured in
accordance with a standard test method and may be used
for comparing one tool with another. It may also be used in a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

THE VIBRATION EMISSION DURING
A WARNING ACTUAL USE OF THE POWER TOOL

CAN DIFFER FROM THE DECLARED TOTAL VALUE
DEPENDING ON THE WAYS IN WHICH YOU USE THE TOOL.
MAKE AN ESTIMATION OF THE EXPOSURE IN THE ACTUAL
CONDITIONS OF USE AND IDENTIFY THE SAFETY
MEASURES FOR PERSONAL PROTECTION ACCORDINGLY
(TAKING ACCOUNT OF ALL PARTS OF THE OPERATING
CYCLE SUCH AS THE TIMES WHEN THE TOOL IS SWITCHED
OFF AND WHEN IT IS RUNNING IDLE IN ADDITION TO THE
TRIGGER TIME).
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